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1. Introduction 

1.1. Instruction 

Aqua Terra Consultants Ltd (Aqua Terra) was instructed by Fairfax Acquisitions Ltd (the Client) to 
provide a Phase 1 preliminary risk assessment (Desk Study) for a parcel of land at Church Farm, Upper 
Beeding (the Site). Instruction to proceed was provided by email from the Client on the 27th of June 
2023. 

1.2. Brief 

The brief was to provide a land quality focussed desk study to support the proposed planning 
application for the residential development of the Site. 

1.3. Scope 

This report presents records of desk study research, which is in-turn used to develop a conceptual site 
model and inform a preliminary environmental risk assessment. The information and assessment 
presented herein is considered sufficient to support the planning application process.  

The report identifies key potential land quality risks and uncertainties associated with the ground 
conditions which may require further assessment and/ or risk management in due course via suitable 
condition(s) linked to the future planning consent. 

1.4. Limitations 

This report is written strictly for the benefit of the Client and bound by the conditions presented in 
Appendix A.   
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2. Desk Study 

The following section collates and presents available information pertinent to the Site and its local 
environs.   

2.1. Site Location 

A Site location plan is presented as drawing P25083_R1_D01_Rev1 and the Site address is as follows: 

Land at Church Farm, 
Church Farm Walk, 
Upper Beeding 

The area of the Site is approximately 0.49Ha and the National Grid Reference (NGR) at the centre of the 
Site is TQ 19400, 11177. 

2.2. Proposed development 

The proposed development layout provided by the Client is provided in Appendix B. 

2.3. Planning History 

The Horsham District Council website holds a record of 1No. planning application at the Site, 
summarised below: 

• DC/22/0618: Withdrawn application -  Erection of 4No. detached dwellings with associated 
amenity space, car parking spaces, detached carports, access road and other associated 
infrastructure. 

2.4. Site Walkover 

A Site walkover was completed on the 27th June 2023 and photographs taken during the walkover are 
presented in Appendix C. Key observations from the walkover are detailed below. The entire land 
ownership area, referred to below as the ‘wider Site’ was walked which extends north of the Site, this is 
included in drawing P25083_R1_D01. 

The wider Site appeared to have been through a phase of vegetation clearance, with the majority of the 
vegetation reduced to approximately 10cm above ground level with sparse young trees across the 
wider Site. The area along the south-western boundary of the wider Site and the southern portion of the 
Site appeared overgrown with nettles, brambles and small scrub. The south-eastern boundary, which 
separates the Site from a number of park homes, was delineated by a concrete fence. A hedgerow 
marked the eastern boundary of the wider Site. As for the northern boundary, it was not clearly 
delineated, but it can be inferred to be situated south of a surface water drain containing rushes. 
Additionally, the surface water drain at the eastern boundary of the wider Site was observed to be 
stagnant. No evidence of previously present Site buildings was noted.  No other anthropogenic 
influences were noted apart from a small pile of miscellaneous timber pieces in the centre of the Site. 
No potentially contaminative activities were noted either on- or off-Site during the walkover. 
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2.5. Geology 

According to British Geological Survey (BGS) 1:50,000 scale mapping, the general geological sequence 
underlying the Site is as follows: 

• Superficial deposits: River Terrace Deposits (sand and gravel). 

• Bedrock geology: West Melbury Marly Chalk Formation (White Chalk). 

The nearest borehole is shallow (2.53m depth) and located 412m south of the Site. Detail on the 
borehole scan is limited, though it describes the strata as ‘Drift’ underlain by ‘L. Ck’. 

2.6. Hydrogeology 

The White Chalk is classified by the Environment Agency (EA) as a Principal Aquifer and the River 
Terrace Deposits are classified as a Secondary Undifferentiated aquifer. Principal and secondary 
aquifers provide significant quantities of drinking water, and water for business needs. They may also 
support rivers, lakes and wetlands.  

Groundwater vulnerability on Site is classed as high, and the Site is not within a source protection zone 
(SPZ). 

2.7. Hydrology 

2.7.1. Surface Water 

The nearest key surface water feature is the River Adur which lies 220m west of the Site. However, 
several surface water drains and streams feeding the River Adur are present surrounding the Site 
including approximately 85m north, 115m east and 100m west of the Site. 

2.7.2. Flooding 

According to EA mapping, the Site is within Flood Zone 1, indicating a low risk of flooding. The northern 
and eastern portions of the wider Site fall within Flood Zone 3, indicating a high potential risk of 
flooding. However, the EA mapping shows flood defences present along the River Adur to the west.  

The EA mapping shows the entirety of the Site to be a low risk of surface water (pluvial) flooding. 

BGS mapping indicates that there is potential for groundwater flooding to occur at the surface across 
the Site. 

2.8. Site History 

A review of historical Ordnance Survey (OS) mapping of the Site has been undertaken. The historical 
mapping is provided in Appendix D. The salient observations are summarised in Table 2-1. 

Table 2-1 Summary of Site history 

Epoch On-Site Off-Site 
Development 
consideration 

1873-1879 

(1:2,500 & 
1:10,560) 

The Site spans across 
two fields lined with 
non-coniferous trees. 

 

St. Peter’s Church (and Vicarage) is 
immediately south of the Site, with an 
adjoining graveyard and building known 
as The Priory.  

The River Adur lies 220m west of the 
Site and a drain is shown 105m east. 

None. 
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Epoch On-Site Off-Site 
Development 
consideration 

Streams lie 70m north and 120m west 
of the Site, leading to a sluice gate 275m 
southwest of the Site where the stream 
meets the Adur. 

1897-1899 

(1:2,500 & 
1:10,560) 

No change of Site use. - None. 

1911-1914 

(1:2,500 & 
1:10,560) 

No change of Site use. - None. 

1932-1937  

(1:2,500) 
No change of Site use. 

Residential development on Church 
Lane and Pepperscombe Lane 100m to 
250 m south of the Site. 

An orchard is shown immediately 
northeast of the Site. 

None. 

1947 

(1:10,560) 
No change of Site use - None. 

1947-1951 
(Aerial 

imagery) 
No change of Site use. - None. 

1957-1972 

(1:2,500) 

Church Farm is shown 
on-Site, comprising 2 
buildings on Site, 2 
immediately west. 

A caravan park is shown immediately 
east of the Site. 

Residential development has continued 
south of the Site.  

None. 

1972-1977 

(1:10,000) 
No change of Site use. - None. 

1975-1976 

(1:2,500) 
No change of Site use. - None. 

1981-1983 

(1:2,500) 
No change of Site use. 

Residential development has continued 
southeast of the Site. 

Unspecified works and a riding school 
are shown 350m east of the Site. 

None. 

1989-1992 

(1:2,500) 
No change of Site use. 

A saltworks is shown 200m northwest 
of the Site.  

The fields northwest of the Site are 
shown to contain several mounds. 

None. 

1990-1993 

(1:2,500 & 
1:10,000) 

No change of Site use. - None. 
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Epoch On-Site Off-Site 
Development 
consideration 

1999 

(Aerial 
imagery) 

Farm buildings are no 
longer shown on-Site. 

- 

Potential for 
Made Ground 
including 
asbestos 
associated with 
the removal of 
farm buildings. 

2000 

(1:10,000) 
No change of Site use. - None. 

2009 

(1:10,000) 
No change of Site use. 

Works is no longer labelled on the map, 
though the building remains. 

None. 

2023 

(1:10,000) 
No change of Site use. - None. 

 

2.9. Environmental Database Search 

An Envirocheck report was purchased as part of the desk study assessment. The full database report 
is provided in Appendix D.  A summary of the database records is provided in Table 2-2 below with 
reference to entries within 250m of the Site, unless considered to be relevant at greater distances.  

Table 2-2 Environmental database records. 

Distance (m)  Land use / permitted activity / authorisation 
Development 
consideration 

105m (E) 
1No. discharge consents relating to the discharge of 
surface water into a freshwater river. 

None.  

197 – 224m 
(SW) 

2No. pollution incidents to controlled waters 
involving a burst sewage pipe and a petrol spillage 
after a road traffic accident. Both were considered a 
minor incident (category 3). 

None. 

143m (SW) 
1No. substantiated pollution incident register 
classified as a significant incident (category 2) with 
respect to water impact. Pollutant not identified. 

None. 

179m (E) 
1No. historic landfill sites. Waste deposited at the 
site 179m east included inert, industrial, commercial, 
and household waste.  

Potential contamination 
associated with 
migration of gas and/ or 
leachate. 

133m (W) 1No. infilled ground – infilled stream. None. 
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2.10. Geo-hazards 

The Envirocheck report provided in Appendix D also includes information from the BGS regarding 
potential geo-hazards on or near the Site.  These potential geo-hazards are summarised in Table 2-3 
below.  

Table 2-3 Summary of geo-hazards. 

Ground Stability Hazards  

The following potential ground stability hazards have been identified 
by the BGS on-Site:  

Collapsible ground  Very low 

Compressible ground  High 

Ground dissolution  Very low 

Landslide ground  Very low 

Running sand  Low 

Shrinking or swelling clay  Moderate 

Radon  
The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of 
homes are estimated to be at or above the Action Level). 

 

2.11. Environmental Designations 

Online mapping (Defra) indicates there are no environmental designations covering the Site or the 
surrounding local area. 

2.12. Preliminary UXO Risk Assessment 

Zetica produce online mapping relating to potential risks associated with discovering unexploded 
ordnance (UXO).  Based on this mapping, the Site is indicated to be at a Low Risk from all forms of 
UXO. 
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3. Preliminary Conceptual Site Model and Risk 
Assessment 

The following section draws together the findings of the desk study to develop a preliminary conceptual 
site model.  The relationship of identified sources, viable pathways and identified environmental 
receptors is considered and used as a technical basis to inform a qualitative assessment of risk to 
human health and the wider environment posed by the proposed ground conditions based on the 
continued use of the Site for commercial/ industrial purposes. 

3.1. Sources 

The key identified potential contaminant sources are summarised as follows and covered within the 
risk assessment table in Section 3.4 below. 

3.1.1. On-site source potential 

• Historic building demolition (Made Ground): Demolition of the farm buildings may have 
resulted in the deposition of Made Ground including asbestos containing materials. 

• Radon gas: Potential migration of radon gas from the underlying geology (the Site lies within 
an intermediate probability radon area). 

3.1.2. Off-site source potential 

• Historic landfill: Potential for ground gas and leachate associated with historic landfill east of 
the Site. Whilst recorded by the EA and Local Authority, no evidence of a landfill has been noted 
on the historical maps or more recently by Google earth imagery. 

3.2. Pathways 

3.2.1. Existing pathways 

For the purposes of this risk assessment, it is assumed that the relevant pathways comprise: 

• Direct contact with sub-surface materials (dermal soil/ leachate contact, soil ingestion and 
dust ingestion/ inhalation). 

• Ingress into potable supply pipes. 
• Leaching of contaminants to groundwater. 
• Migration of dissolved phase contamination in groundwater. 

• Preferential flow through the drainage system. 
• Migration of gas and/ or vapours through preferential pathways and/ or permeable sub-surface 

materials. 

3.2.2. Construction-phase pathways 

In addition to the above, during the redevelopment of the Site it will be necessary to cause a period of 
exposure of bare earth.  This in turn will allow for increased infiltration during rainfall events, and 
therefore an increased potential for leaching and throughflow of potential sub-surface contaminants. 
It will also represent a period of increased human exposure (both construction workers and users/ 
resident of neighbouring sites) to the soils and groundwater beneath the Site.  
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3.2.3. Future pathways following redevelopment 

Following redevelopment, the Site will comprise residential housing with gardens. Therefore, the 
existing pathways will apply, with the addition of indoor vapour inhalation. 

3.3. Receptors 

The key identified potential environmental receptors are summarised as follows and covered within the 
risk assessment table in Section 3.4 below. 

3.3.1. Human health 

• Demolition, construction, and maintenance workers (short term acute risks). 

• Off-Site residential and commercial occupants. 
• Future residential Site occupants.  

3.3.2. Wider environment 

• Surface water – River Adur. 
• Principal and secondary aquifers. 

3.4. Preliminary Risk Assessment 

A summary of the potential contaminant linkages associated with the Site is presented in Table 3-1 
and Table 3-2 alongside an assessment of the risks posed by each linkage.  The contaminant 
linkages have been assessed using the risk assessment methodology described in CIRIA C552 
(2001).  As such, risk is considered to be a function of both the probability (likelihood) of 
contamination occurring at the study site and also the potential severity (consequence) of the 
environmental impacts associated with any such contamination.  The classification system used to 
define contaminant probability, consequence and risk is described in Appendix E. 
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Table 3-1 Pollutant linkage assessment 

Sources Pathways Receptors Consequence Probability Risk Risk management / remediation 

Potential 
deposition of Made 

Ground following 
the demolition of 

the farm buildings. 

Direct human 
contact exposure 
pathways (dermal, 

ingestion, 
inhalation). 

Future Site 
users  Medium Unlikely Low 

Limited source potential has been identified on-
Site.  

Construction 
workers Medium Low likelihood 

Moderate/ 
low 

Risk to construction workers can be adequately 
managed to low by standard precautions and 
health and safety procedures commensurate 

with working on brownfield sites. 

Ingress into potable 
supply pipes. 

Future Site 
users  Medium Unlikely Low 

Limited source potential has been identified on-
Site, reducing the likelihood of contaminant 

ingress to potable supply pipes. 

Migration of gases 
and/or vapours 

through permeable 
subsurface 

materials and/or 
preferential 
pathways. 

Future Site 
users  Medium Unlikely Low 

Limited source potential has been identified on-
Site.  

Leaching and/or 
water mobile 
constituents 

passing through 
permeable sub-

surface soils 
and/or shallow 

preferential 
pathways. 

Secondary 
Aquifers Medium Unlikely Low 

Limited source potential has been identified on-
Site. 
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Sources Pathways Receptors Consequence Probability Risk Risk management / remediation 

Potential 
generation of 

radon gas from the 
underlying geology. 

Migration of radon 
gas through 
permeable 
subsurface 

materials and/or 
preferential 
pathways. 

Future Site 
users Medium Likely Moderate 

The proposed development is in an intermediate 
probability radon area. Basic radon protection 

measures are therefore likely to be required 
during construction. 

Potential risks may be managed to low by 
incorporating a suitable radon protection barrier 

into new dwellings. 

Table 3-2 Off-Site pollutant linkage assessment. 

Sources Pathways Receptors Consequence Probability Risk Risk management / remediation 

Potential for 
migration of 

ground gas and/or 
leachate 

associated with 
historic landfill east 

of the Site. 

Lateral migration of 
dissolved phase 
contamination. 
Direct human 

contact exposure 
pathways (dermal, 

ingestion, 
inhalation). 

Future Site 
users  Medium Unlikely Low 

Potential off-Site sources of contamination have 
been identified. However, it is unlikely that off-

Site sources would have impacted the Site. 

Construction 
workers Medium Unlikely Low None additional required. 

Lateral migration of 
ground gases 

and/or vapours 
through permeable 

subsurface 
materials and/or 

preferential 
pathways. 

Future Site 
users  Medium Low likelihood 

Moderate/ 
low 

Lateral migration of ground gas and/or vapours 
is possible however no evidence of historic 

quarrying or landfill activities have been 
identified. Therefore, further assessment is 
required which may include gas monitoring 

along the eastern boundary of the Site. 
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14 

 

4. Conclusions and recommendations 

4.1.  Land quality desk study 

The earliest available mapping shows that the Site spanned across two fields in the late 19th century. 
The surrounding area became more developed throughout the 20th century with numerous residential 
properties. The Site formed part of a farm between 1957 and 1972 including several buildings, which 
were later demolished by 1999/2000. The overall source potential on-Site is considered to be low, 
though Made Ground including asbestos containing materials may have been deposited following the 
demolition of the farm buildings. 

Based on the findings of the desk study and current Site use, an assessment of land quality has been 
undertaken in accordance with current guidance and best practice. On this basis, the potential risk to 
human health is considered to be LOW from on-Site sources, and MODERATE TO LOW from off-Site 
sources. The potential risk to the wider environment is assessed to be LOW on the basis it is underlain 
by Principal and Secondary aquifers with high vulnerability. 

The exceptions to the above are:  

• due to the potential for radon gas generation. Suitable protection measures may be required in 
new dwellings to reduce the potential risk to LOW. 

• The presence of a former landfill off-Site to the east which may generate ground gas and 
leachate which could migrate onto Site. Other than the EA/ Local Authority records, no evidence 
of this could be identified on historic maps or contemporary aerial imagery. However, suitable 
investigation and assessment of this potential pollutant linkage is recommended below. 

4.2. Next steps 

The preliminary conceptual site model and desk based preliminary risk assessment presented herein 
is considered sufficient to support the proposed planning application.  However, the following should 
be considered as part of the proposed development in due course. 

4.2.1. Site investigation 

A suitably scoped and targeted site investigation should be undertaken to understand the ground, 
groundwater, and ground gas regime across the Site and to test the preliminary conceptual site model.  
Such an investigation will also provide the opportunity to characterise the ground for the purposes of 
geotechnical characterisation for foundation design and may also support the design of infiltration 
drainage.    
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Report Conditions 
This report has been prepared by Aqua Terra Consultants Ltd. (Aqua Terra) in its professional 
capacity as soil and groundwater specialists, with reasonable skill, care and diligence within the 
agreed scope and terms of contract and taking account of the manpower and resources devoted to it 
by agreement with its client and is provided by Aqua Terra solely for the internal use of its client.  

The advice and opinions in this report should be read and relied on only in the context of the report, 
taking account of the terms of reference agreed with the client.  The findings are based on the 
information made available to Aqua Terra at the date of the report (and will have been assumed to be 
correct) and on current UK standards, codes, technology, and practices as at that time.  They do not 
purport to include any manner of legal advice or opinion.  New information or changes in conditions 
and regulatory requirements may occur in future, which will change the conclusions presented here.   

Where necessary and appropriate, the report represents and relies on published information from 
third party, publicly and commercially available sources which is used in good faith of its accuracy 
and efficacy. Aqua Terra cannot accept responsibility for the work of others. 

Site investigation results necessarily rely on tests and observations within exploratory holes only.  The 
inherent variation in ground conditions mean that the results may not be representative of ground 
conditions between exploratory holes.  Aqua Terra take no responsibility for variation in ground 
conditions between exploratory positions. 

This report is confidential to the client.  The client may submit the report to regulatory bodies, where 
appropriate.  Should the client wish to release this report to any other third party for that party’s 
reliance, Aqua Terra may, by prior written agreement, agree to such release, if it is acknowledged that 
Aqua Terra accepts no responsibility of any nature to any third party to whom this report or any part 
thereof is made known.  Aqua Terra accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage incurred as a 
result, and the third party does not acquire any rights whatsoever, contractual, or otherwise, against 
Aqua Terra except as expressly agreed with Aqua Terra in writing.  Aqua Terra reserves the right to 
withhold and/ or negotiate the transference of reliance on this report, subject to legal and commercial 
review. 
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 Entering the Site from the west, facing east  Southwestern boundary of the Site is overgrown 
Project Church Farm Date 27/06/2023 
Project No. P23626 Engineer JRB 
Client Fairfax  Comments  
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 Facing east, southwestern boundary of the 
Site is overgrown 

 Facing east, looking towards the park homes beyond the 
concrete fence  

Project Church Farm Date 27/06/2023 
Project No. P23626 Engineer JRB 
Client Fairfax  Comments  
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 Facing north  Facing northeast 
Project Church Farm Date 27/06/2023 
Project No. P23626 Engineer JRB 
Client Fairfax  Comments  
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 Facing southwest, Site boundary overgrown  Facing west 
Project Church Farm Date 27/06/2023 
Project No. P23626 Engineer JRB 
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Project No. P23626 Engineer JRB 
Client Fairfax  Comments  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

6 Registered in England and Wales with Company No. 10888960 at 7 Neptune Court, Vanguard Way, Cardiff, CF24 5PJ. 
 

yellowsubgeo.com    
 

 
 
 
 Stagnant surface water drain at the eastern 

Site boundary 
  

Project Church Farm Date 27/06/2023 
Project No. P23626 Engineer JRB 
Client Fairfax  Comments  

 
 



 

 

Appendix D Enviorcheck Report



Order Number: 313621383_1_1        Date: 03-Jul-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service

Datasheet

Order Details:

Order Number:

Customer Reference:

National Grid Reference:

Slice:

Site Area (Ha):

Search Buffer (m):

Site Details:

Client Details:

313621383_1_1

P23626

519420, 111230

A

3.76

1000

Church Lane
Upper Beeding
Steyning
BN44 3HF
 
 

Mr A Egan
Yellow Sub Geo Ltd
Rabble Studio
103 Bute Street
Cardiff
CF10 5AD

 Report:®Envirocheck
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Summary

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Stantec Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, 
and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources 
Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local 
Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past 
uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 
In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2023. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the 
property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological 
Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other 
method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, 
subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of 
Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.
© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2023. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2023.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from
Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the 
data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly 
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK 
Ltd retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity 
databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a 
number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss 
or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance 
Survey Licence number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right.  Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and 
Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC 
(CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and 
database right 2023. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright and database right.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Yes

Yes

Yes

1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

2

Yes

2

n/a

2

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

34

Yes

4

n/a

2

1

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

85

n/a

28

n/a

1

4

1

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

231

 (*13)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 1

pg 10

pg 10

pg 10

pg 11

pg 12

pg 13

pg 13

pg 14

pg 17

pg 18

pg 18

pg 18

pg 18

pg 18

pg 27

pg 28

pg 28
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

2

2

n/a

3

1

1

n/a

1

n/a

8

(*up to 2000m)

pg 68

pg 68

pg 68

pg 69

pg 69
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Geological

Industrial Land Use

501 to 1000m

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

10

2

4

2

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

9

5

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

23

1

4

23

3

(*up to 2000m)

pg 70

pg 70

pg 73

pg 73

pg 73

pg 73

pg 73

pg 74

pg 74

pg 74

pg 75

pg 78

pg 78

pg 79

pg 79

pg 82
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

1

1

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 83

pg 83

pg 83
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12NE
(W)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(NW)

A14SW
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

0

0

0

29

80

300

320

347

365

387

411

420

432

458

462

476

499

17

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

B. Barker Esq.
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Residential Development, The Driftway, Pound Lane , Upper Beeding West 
Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
N01410
1
30th January 1974
30th January 1974
1st July 1991
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

519416
111230

519400
111250

519500
111230

519600
111250

519650
111230

519850
111150

519850
111100

519900
111150

519900
111100

519900
111050

519950
111100

518850
111350

519950
111050

520000
111100

518800
111300

518850
111500

520000
111000

519530
111160
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

2

3

4

5

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13SE
(E)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A14SW
(SE)

163

284

339

391

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

B. Barker Esq.
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Residential Development, The Driftway, Pound Lane , Upper Beeding West 
Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
N01410
1
30th January 1974
30th January 1974
1st July 1991
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

A & F Pilbeam Ltd.
Undefined Or Other
Church Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
N02083
1
5th January 1976
5th January 1976
1st July 1991
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Downs Construction Company
FARMS (NOT HOUSE)/CROP + ANIMAL REARING/PLANT NURSERY
Harmans Nursery, UPPER BEEDING , West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01654
1
10th October 1967
10th October 1967
31st March 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Edwards (E.E. & R.E.) Ltd.
Undefined Or Other
Hyde Farm, East Of Pound Lane, UPPER BEEDING , West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01487
1
13th May 1966
13th May 1966
31st March 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Controlled Sea

Controlled Sea
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

519690
111130

519350
110820

519280
110780

519800
110900
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

6

7

8

9

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8NE
(SE)

A12NE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A14SW
(E)

442

517

553

561

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

J I Edwards Esq
FARMS (NOT HOUSE)/CROP + ANIMAL REARING/PLANT NURSERY
New Farm, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S02639
1
30th January 1970
30th January 1970
1st July 1991
Unknown
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Keith Striven
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Barn Croft Kings Barn Farm, Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, West Sussex, Bn44 
3yr
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
Npswqd006553
1
13th March 2009
13th March 2009
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Unnamed Trib Of R Adur
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

G H Strivens
Mixed Farming
Kings Barn Farm, Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, West Sussex, Bn44 3yu
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
App/So/96su
1
1st April 1999
1st April 1999
21st April 2004
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Into Land

Into Land
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

The Occupier
Undefined Or Other
Hyde Farm Estate, Upper Beeding West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01745
1
6th August 1968
6th August 1968
31st March 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Controlled Sea

Controlled Sea
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

519640
110740

518778
111444

518810
111580

520060
110980
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

10

11

12

12

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A9NW
(SE)

A7NE
(SW)

A17SW
(W)

A17SW
(W)

604

813

834

834

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Chanctonbury Rural District C.
Undefined Or Other
College Road, Upper Beeding College Road, Manor Road, Upper Beeding, 
West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S01417
1
3rd September 1965
3rd September 1965
1st July 1991
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Controlled Sea

Controlled Sea
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Kerrisdale Properties Ltd.
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Littlecroft & Keywood, The Street, Bramber, Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S02042
1
12th November 1971
12th November 1971
1st July 1991
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Kingsbarn Lane Pumping Station, Kingsbarn Lane P.S., Steyning West 
Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00290
2
21st April 1996
21st April 1996
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Kingsbarn Lane Pumping Station, Kingsbarn Lane P.S., Steyning West 
Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00290
2
21st April 1996
21st April 1996
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

520000
110800

518790
110540

518500
111600

518500
111600
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

13

13

13

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17SW
(W)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

834

878

878

878

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Kingsbarn Lane Pumping Station, Kingsbarn Lane P.S., Steyning West 
Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
A00290
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
21st April 1996
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Saline Estuary

Saline Estuary
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
10
4th December 2013
4th December 2013
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
10
4th December 2013
4th December 2013
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
9
31st March 2010
31st March 2010
3rd December 2013
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

518500
111600

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

13

13

13

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

878

878

878

878

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
9
31st March 2010
31st March 2010
3rd December 2013
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
8
1st April 2009
14th October 2008
30th March 2010
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
8
1st April 2009
14th October 2008
30th March 2010
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
7
17th October 2006
17th October 2006
31st March 2009
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

13

13

13

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

878

878

878

878

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
7
17th October 2006
17th October 2006
31st March 2009
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
6
19th December 2005
19th December 2005
16th October 2006
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
6
19th December 2005
19th December 2005
16th October 2006
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
5
6th December 2005
30th March 2005
18th December 2005
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

13

13

13

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

878

878

878

878

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
5
6th December 2005
30th March 2005
18th December 2005
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
4
1st April 2002
20th December 2001
5th December 2005
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
4
1st April 2002
20th December 2001
5th December 2005
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
3
2nd February 1983
2nd February 1983
31st March 2002
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib To River Adur
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

13

13

13

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

878

878

878

878

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
3
2nd February 1983
2nd February 1983
31st March 2002
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib To River Adur
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
2
24th October 1980
24th October 1980
1st February 1983
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
2
24th October 1980
24th October 1980
1st February 1983
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
1
14th January 1974
14th January 1974
23rd October 1980
Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900

518650
111900
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

14

15

16

17

Discharge Consents

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A17NW
(NW)

A8SE
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A8NE
(S)

878

749

0

197

203

455

2

3

-

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited. +
WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY)
Steyning Wwtw Kings Barn Lane, Steyning, ., West Sussex, Bn44 3yg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Adur Estuary & Freshwater Tributaries
W00390
1
14th January 1974
14th January 1974
23rd October 1980
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Black Sewer Trib Of River Adur
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Boxtone Ltd
High Street, Upper Beeding, STEYNING, West Sussex, BN44 3TQ
Horsham District Council, Environmental Health Department
Pss/6
23rd November 1998
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Automatically positioned to the address

Road (Road Traffic Accident)
35 Priory Field, Upper Beeding
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Oils - Petrol
Petrol Spillage After Road Traffic Accident
7th September 1996
596261
Not Given
Not Given
Road Traffic Accident
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Other Utilities
Ditch To River Adur At, UPPER BEEDING
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Crude Sewage
Burst Sewage Pipe Sewage Entering Stream
9th February 1992
284
Not Given
Not Given
Plc Sewage Other
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Miscellaneous Premises: Unknown
Beeding Manor, UPPER BEEDING
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Oils - Diesel (Including Agricultural)
Dumper Truck Fell Into Ditch, Sm.Amount Doser Spill
2nd March 1997
597065
Not Given
Not Given
Oils/Related Products
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

518650
111900

519679
110413

519283
111288

519200
111000

519150
111050

519600
110700
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

18

19

20

21

22

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

River Quality

A14SW
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A19NW
(N)

A13SW
(W)

464

582

794

879

931

187

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:

Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Water Company Sewage: Surface Water Outfall
Beeding Brook, UPPER BEEDING
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Surcharged Sewage
Sewage Entering Beeding Brook Via Surface Water Outfall
2nd June 1992
391
Not Given
Not Given
Plc Sewage Other
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Miscellaneous Premises: Unknown
Down Stream Sewage Treatment Works, STEYNING
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Miscellaneous - Natural
Oil On Wyckham Sewer
5th August 1997
2236
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Other
Black Ditch, STEYNING
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Crude Sewage
Sewage Discharge Kings Barn Lane Pumping Station; Water Company 
Sewage: Pumping Station
15th February 1995
1215
Not Given
Not Given
Plc Sewage Other
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Water Company Sewage: Pumping Station
Kings Barn Steyning
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Surcharged Sewage
Sewage Spill
1st February 1998
2401
Not Given
Not Given
Sewage - Other
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Miscellaneous Premises: Other
Bramber Brooks
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Oils - Other Oil
Oil Leaking From Agency Plant
20th September 1997
597301
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Supplied
Unclassified Tidal River
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1995

519900
110900

519000
111800

518600
111700

518500
111700

519800
112200

519129
111119
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

23

River Quality

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

A12SE
(W)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

318

965

962

2

2

2

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Name:
Reach:
Estimated Distance:
Positional Accuracy:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Year:
GQA Grade:

Black Sewer
River Quality B
Tidal R. Adur Conf - Steyning Stw
2

Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
River
2000

Black Sewer
River Quality B
Steyning Stw - Lower Buddington
1.4

Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
River
2000

Black Sewer
Tidal River Adur Confluence To Steyning Sewage Treatment Works
2.00
Located by supplier to within 10m
1990
River Quality Biology GQA Grade Not Supplied
1995
River Quality Biology GQA Grade A - Very Good
2000
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2002
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2003
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2004
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2005
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2006
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2007
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2008
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
2009
River Quality Biology GQA Grade C - Fairly Good

518951
111171

518495
111850

518500
111850
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

24

25

26

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

A17SW
(NW)

A13SW
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

765

116

313

2

2

2

Name:
Reach:
Estimated Distance:
Objective:
Positional Accuracy:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:
Year:
GQA Grade:
Compliance:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Black Sewer
Tidal River Adur Confluence To Steyning Sewage Treatment Works
2.00
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m
1990
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
1993
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
1994
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
1995
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
1996
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
1997
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
1998
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
1999
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade B - Good
Not Supplied
2000
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade B - Good
Not Supplied
2001
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2002
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Not Supplied
2003
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade B - Good
Not Supplied
2004
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2005
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2006
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2007
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2008
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Not Supplied
2009
River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Not Supplied

Environment Agency - Southern Region, Solent and South Downs
27th July 2009
701497
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant Not Identified: Not Identified

Environment Agency - Southern Region, Solent and South Downs
13th February 2013
1086292
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m
Crude Sewage

518730
111820

519200
111133

518981
111400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

26

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A12NE
(W)

A24SE
(NE)

A24SE
(NE)

A24SE
(NE)

A24SE
(NE)

328

1267

1267

1267

1267

2

2

2

2

2

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Environment Agency - Southern Region, Solent and South Downs
7th November 2012
1054198
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m
Crude Sewage

Viridor Waste Management Ltd
23/077
2
River Adur Tidal
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Use (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Tidal
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
6th January 2012
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Viridor Waste Management Ltd
23/077
2
River Adur Tidal
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Use (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Tidal
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 October
6th January 2012
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Viridor Waste Management Ltd
23/077
2
River Adur Tidal
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Dust Suppression
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Tidal
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
6th January 2012
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Viridor Waste Management Ltd
23/077
1
River Adur Tidal
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Dust Suppression
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Tidal
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
28th September 2006
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

518953
111374

520110
112440

520110
112440

520110
112440

520110
112440
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A24SE
(NE)

A24SE
(NE)

A10SW
(SE)

A10SW
(SE)

1267

1267

1402

1402

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Viridor Waste Management Ltd
23/077
1
River Adur Tidal
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Use (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Tidal
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 April
31 October
28th September 2006
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Viridor Waste Management Ltd
23/077
1
River Adur Tidal
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Use (High Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Tidal
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
01 January
31 December
28th September 2006
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Ltd
10/41/311008
100
Steyning P S Well 1
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Public Water Supply: Potable Water Supply - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Steyning Groundwater Abs
01 January
31 December
8th June 2009
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Ltd
10/41/311008
100
Steyning P S Well (With Boreholes)
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Public Water Supply: Potable Water Supply - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Steyning Groundwater Abs
01 January
31 December
8th June 2009
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

520110
112440

520110
112440

520550
110220

520550
110220
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A10SW
(SE)

(N)

(N)

(NE)

1402

1746

1781

1936

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Ltd
10/41/311008
100
Steyning P S Well 2
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Public Water Supply: Potable Water Supply - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Steyning Groundwater Abs
01 January
31 December
8th June 2009
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr & Mrs Brooks-Bank
10/41/312002
100
Wyckham Farm Steyning Well No 2
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Land & Buildings At Wyckham Farm
01 April
31 March
11th January 1985
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr & Mrs Brooks-Bank
10/41/312002
100
Wyckham Farm Steyning Well No 1
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Farming And Domestic
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
5
709.2
Land & Buildings At Wyckham Farm
01 April
31 March
11th January 1985
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Hales Waste Control Ltd
10/41/312009
100
River Adur At Small Dole
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Refuse And Recycling: Dust Suppression
Water may be abstracted from a river or stream reach, or a row of wellpoints
Surface
23
6364.4
Small Dole Landfill Site. See Licence Map
01 January
31 December
22nd October 1996
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

520550
110220

519400
113060

518860
113030

520220
113120
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

1936

0

0

0

2

4

4

4

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Hales Waste Control Ltd
312009
Not Supplied
Small Dole, UPPER BEEDING
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Industrial
Not Supplied
Surface
23
6364
River Adur
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
High
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
>70%
>90%

<3m

Medium

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
High
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
>70%
>90%

<3m

Medium

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
High
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
>70%
>90%

<3m

Medium

520220
113120

519416
111230

519423
111275

519502
111184
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

27

28

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

959

959

0

0

0

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

2

2

2

2

2

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Classification:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
High
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
>70%
>90%

<3m

Medium

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Unproductive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
High
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
>70%
>90%

<3m

Medium

Significant Risk - Problems Unlikely

Principal Aquifer

Unproductive Strata

Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated

Secondary Aquifer - A

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone III (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge 
from the protected groundwater source.

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone II (Outer Protection Zone): Either 25% of the source area or a 400 day 
travel time whichever is greater.

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

519461
111298

519522
111269

519416
111230

519416
111230

519461
111298

519423
111275

519416
111230

520344
110669

520344
110671

519535
111290

519530
111247

519344
111280
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(N)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

519505
111290

519350
111280

519525
111283

519470
111288

519460
111285

519430
111285

519523
111285

519395
111273

519288
111234

519286
111250

519493
111218

519548
111265

519552
111270

519416
111274

519410
111274

519430
111284
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

519436
111276

519457
111285

519524
111284

519430
111287

519440
111288

519460
111290

519480
111288

519500
111288

519553
111290

519330
111292

519380
111270

519505
111294

519510
111175

519495
111210

519280
111230

519500
111225
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(N)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

519520
111243

519550
111267

519500
111200

519305
111250

519299
111245

519545
111261

519395
111265

519310
111270

519555
111280

519431
111285

519415
111270

519440
111280

519464
111285

519344
111285

519325
111290

519431
111290
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

0

0

1

14

15

20

24

31

33

34

37

37

41

52

62

69

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

519506
111290

519485
111285

519518
111170

519272
111220

519270
111220

519540
111165

519545
111164

519258
111210

519554
111160

519255
111209

519555
111155

519560
111160

519560
111155

519566
111145

519575
111140

519585
111140
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13SW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

76

80

89

90

99

99

99

99

100

105

110

110

112

115

115

118

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

519231
111165

519600
111140

519222
111150

519660
111265

519670
111263

519669
111265

519670
111255

519669
111264

519669
111275

519676
111255

519211
111125

519680
111250

519680
111285

519685
111245

519685
111275

519645
111140
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

120

121

125

125

128

135

135

137

139

140

141

141

142

148

149

150

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

519690
111270

519690
111240

519655
111145

519695
111270

519203
111105

519665
111143

519160
111157

519197
111096

519709
111270

519700
111205

519670
111140

519702
111210

519710
111288

519708
111195

519710
111207

519709
111200
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13SE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

150

152

154

155

159

161

162

163

164

164

164

168

170

176

195

201

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

519699
111180

519142
111358

519685
111140

519131
111173

519710
111180

519714
111339

519715
111340

519187
111070

519715
111180

519710
111170

519715
111180

519705
111150

519720
111350

519717
111372

519170
111040

519167
111035



Order Number: 313621383_1_1        Date: 03-Jul-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 26 of 92

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

212

213

214

219

219

222

227

238

238

239

240

241

243

244

247

247

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

519162
111025

519160
111025

519131
111444

519161
111015

519158
111020

519160
111010

519155
111009

519783
111375

519155
110990

519785
111375

519155
110987

519785
111379

519288
110880

519136
111005

519810
111325

519792
111380



Order Number: 313621383_1_1        Date: 03-Jul-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 27 of 92

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

62

95

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial/Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

519493
111218

519436
111276

519457
111285

519524
111284

519416
111274

519480
111288

519493
111290

519431
111285

519464
111285

519444
111285

519530
111264

519487
111290

519506
111290

519415
111285

519240
111180

519665
111275
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

29

30

31

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SE
(E)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

164

164

165

219

222

222

243

144

191

0

0

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

5

5

5

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Reference:

Type:
Reference:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Tidal Models
As Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

Inland river
172.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
11.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
46.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

None

None

519715
111180

519715
111180

519715
111177

519161
111015

519160
111010

519160
111010

519288
110880

519155
111151

519112
111136

519538
111190

519266
111252

519281
111289
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

3

5

8

8

40

52

52

62

62

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
301.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
256.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
243.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
63.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
13.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
40.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
160.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
12.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
12.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519260
111261

519411
111306

519282
111300

519282
111300

519526
111340

519534
111351

519534
111351

519300
111367

519300
111367
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

64

90

96

107

107

108

123

131

134

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
380.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
11.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
184.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
9.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
477.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
101.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
61.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
80.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519289
111363

519526
111390

519525
111395

519524
111406

519514
111408

519472
111418

519663
111360

519703
111244

519703
111238
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

140

140

145

147

155

155

169

170

208

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
252.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
10.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
68.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
8.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
110.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
80.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
153.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
615.6
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
269.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519672
111380

519672
111380

519695
111346

519682
111376

519690
111378

519690
111378

519720
111178

519130
111148

519685
111464
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SW
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A14NW
(E)

A18SW
(N)

A12SE
(W)

236

239

242

244

249

250

257

259

267

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Tidal river
39.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
4.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
32.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
2.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
199.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
16.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
123.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
238.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519140
111012

519795
111344

519796
111351

519796
111355

519274
110880

519271
110880

519799
111387

519334
111574

519005
111182
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SW
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

273

274

274

275

276

289

290

293

293

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Tidal river
282.6
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
8.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
126.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
3.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
89.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
146.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
3.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
131.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
166.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519104
110997

519815
111393

519815
111393

519813
111402

519812
111406

519510
111590

519510
111590

519504
111593

519507
111593
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A14SW
(E)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

310

314

314

314

314

314

320

321

321

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
7.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
106.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
5.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
221.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
171.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
568.7
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
20.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
159.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519798
111494

519796
111502

519867
111155

519867
111155

519069
111521

519069
111521

519873
111154

518940
111285

518940
111284
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SW
(E)

A12NE
(NW)

A18SE
(NE)

A12SE
(SW)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

326

327

333

333

353

356

359

359

361

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
103.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
253.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
23.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
91.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
4.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
142.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
319.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519878
111151

518997
111460

519651
111621

519061
110955

519669
111635

519672
111638

519682
111637

519682
111637

519675
111642
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17SE
(NW)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A18SE
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

368

371

371

372

379

382

392

397

397

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
90.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
58.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
86.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
70.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
138.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
4.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
301.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
133.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519077
111597

519929
111359

519929
111359

519652
111660

519781
111607

519427
111688

519425
111698

518973
110964

518973
110964
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A8NW
(SW)

398

410

410

413

413

413

418

420

421

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
132.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
9.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
123.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
164.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
6.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
174.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
6.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
3.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
24.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519926
111449

519822
111613

519822
111613

519979
111329

519979
111329

519059
110836

519822
111623

519985
111330

519185
110732
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SW
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A12NE
(W)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

422

423

424

424

430

430

434

434

435

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
237.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
12.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
14.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
96.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
28.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
119.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
440.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
4.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
197.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519822
111629

519988
111330

519975
111134

519980
111148

519993
111345

519994
111340

518835
111344

519992
111368

519992
111373
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A18SE
(NE)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A19SW
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

436

436

439

442

453

454

456

458

459

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
17.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1

Tidal river
19.3
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
20.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
147.5
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
20.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
88.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
318.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
64.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
174.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519152
110735

519152
110735

519688
111719

519164
110720

519139
110723

519931
110961

519885
110895

519917
111582

519693
111739
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17SE
(NW)

A8NW
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A19SW
(NE)

474

474

476

481

481

484

484

484

486

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
350.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Lake
21.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
55.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
8.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
344.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
11.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
21.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
253.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
11.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519005
111675

519127
110705

518784
111255

518955
111643

518955
111643

518947
111641

518847
111006

518845
111010

519944
111593
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SW
(NE)

A18SW
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A12SE
(SW)

A18SW
(N)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NW
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

486

488

491

492

493

494

494

495

497

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
12.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
162.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
6.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
32.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
3.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
4.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
235.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
63.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
163.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519944
111593

519403
111799

519942
111604

518849
110989

519407
111804

519956
111590

519941
111610

519118
110685

519960
111589
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SW
(N)

A12SE
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A12SE
(SW)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

497

502

503

506

507

507

507

508

510

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
194.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
3.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
6.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
57.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
23.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
6.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
9.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
4.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
89.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519407
111808

518855
110958

519981
111570

518852
110957

520072
111185

520073
111194

520073
111196

519987
111569

520077
111202
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Distance
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158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SW
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12SE
(W)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

512

512

515

515

516

517

518

520

521

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
53.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
14.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
10.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
204.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
138.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
2.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Lake
155.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
186.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
188.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519992
111569

520073
111164

520074
111149

520074
111149

518749
111188

520073
111138

520073
111136

518912
110841

518741
111221
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A7NE
(SW)

A14SW
(SE)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NW
(S)

A12SE
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

523

526

529

532

532

535

539

543

543

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
112.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Lake
48.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
178.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
75.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
4.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
406.5
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
21.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1

519077
110679

520018
110974

518857
110900

519167
110617

518858
110893

520087
111404

520090
111407

519213
110587

519194
110594
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NW
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A17SE
(NW)

545

546

547

548

552

565

569

571

578

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
155.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
8.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
189.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
16.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
78.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Lake
40.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
45.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
200.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
163.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

520077
111467

520096
111411

520100
111398

520100
111403

520045
111558

520066
110983

520120
111409

518864
110818

518978
111782
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A7NE
(SW)

A14NE
(E)

A18SE
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

583

593

594

603

603

606

607

608

609

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
43.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
97.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
59.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Lake
65.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Lake
11.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
57.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
258.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
74.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
8.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

518926
110729

520163
111225

519728
111871

520102
110971

520102
110971

519030
110611

519032
110609

518986
110640

518930
110688
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

610

613

614

614

614

614

616

617

621

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
11.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
118.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
64.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
124.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
119.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
26.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
98.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
70.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
11.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

520112
110975

520119
110984

518932
110679

520163
111423

520163
111423

519785
111871

519803
111866

519779
111876

520127
111547
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A14NE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A7NE
(SW)

A19SE
(NE)

622

622

623

631

633

636

640

653

653

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
5.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
14.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
380.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
6.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
11.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
52.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
44.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
105.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
98.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

520120
111562

520120
111562

520119
111567

520138
111545

520136
111555

520134
111567

519898
111842

518753
110834

520126
111619
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SE
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A7NE
(SW)

A14SE
(SE)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A12SW
(W)

A18NW
(N)

A17NE
(NW)

653

653

654

655

655

655

657

657

659

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
109.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
12.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
114.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
8.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
160.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
121.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
456.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
144.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
3.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

520126
111619

519941
111829

518749
110837

520133
110916

519538
111956

519538
111956

518628
111081

519225
111962

519073
111920
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

229

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A17NE
(NW)

A19SW
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

A7NE
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

662

663

663

663

665

665

665

667

668

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
7.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
33.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
2.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
81.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
192.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
3.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
188.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
102.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

519069
111922

519070
111923

519698
111949

519698
111949

519063
111921

519943
111841

519697
111951

518869
110666

519944
111845
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Map
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Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)
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Distance
From Site
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230

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

238

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A7NE
(SW)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(NW)

A18NW
(NW)

A18NW
(N)

A7NE
(SW)

670

670

671

673

673

678

681

683

684

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
94.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
3.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
194.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
11.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
117.5
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
3.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
45.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
16.7
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1

Inland river
99.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519191
111969

519194
111969

518864
110665

519331
111987

519331
111987

519091
111947

519089
111950

519328
111998

518783
110740
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

239

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

A14SE
(E)

A18NW
(N)

684

684

690

691

691

691

691

697

699

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
35.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
56.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
83.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
264.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
18.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
74.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
67.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Lake
163.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1

520255
111257

520255
111257

520258
111201

520108
111716

520108
111716

519808
111945

519429
112001

520252
111111

519322
112014
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SE
(NE)

A17SW
(NW)

A7NE
(SW)

A18NW
(N)

A14SE
(E)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

702

703

706

706

711

714

714

715

715

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
247.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
82.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
70.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
209.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
53.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
4.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
128.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
26.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
153.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

520104
111738

518737
111734

518753
110740

519320
112021

520247
111041

519107
111991

519107
111991

520285
111275

520285
111275
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

257

258

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18NW
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A14NE
(E)

A18NE
(NE)

A18NE
(NE)

A18NW
(NW)

A18NW
(NW)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

717

719

730

730

730

731

734

736

740

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
16.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
114.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
25.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
123.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
89.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
3.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
199.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
121.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
51.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519103
111993

518872
111881

520282
111427

519745
112007

519745
112007

519089
112003

519087
112005

520084
111813

520310
111284
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

740

741

748

754

757

757

757

759

760

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
15.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
137.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
185.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
16.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
3.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
19.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
82.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
45.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
175.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

520310
111284

520310
111304

519988
111912

520303
111441

519966
111937

520234
111638

520234
111638

520323
111160

519966
111941
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

275

276

277

278

279

280

281

282

283

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NW
(NE)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A19SE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

760

762

763

763

763

763

765

765

765

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
121.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
23.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
18.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
404.2
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
117.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
198.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
8.6
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
117.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

519880
111995

518744
111831

518729
111816

518729
111816

519393
112076

519393
112076

520281
111550

519840
112012

519840
112012
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

284

285

286

287

288

289

290

291

292

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17SW
(NW)

A19NW
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A8SE
(S)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

766

766

769

770

770

770

773

774

774

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
21.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
22.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
25.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
31.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
61.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
42.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
85.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

518739
111831

519848
112009

520310
111472

520239
111657

520318
111448

519869
112005

519549
110346

520342
111192

520342
111197



Order Number: 313621383_1_1        Date: 03-Jul-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 58 of 92

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site
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293

294

295

296

297

298

299

300

301

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A17SW
(NW)

A14NE
(E)

A7NE
(SW)

A17SW
(NW)

A7NE
(SW)

A14SE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

777

777

779

779

781

783

786

787

798

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
73.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
13.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
140.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
140.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
13.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
497.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
68.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
43.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
33.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

518820
110561

518820
110561

518706
111815

520349
111299

518826
110549

518718
111833

518833
110537

520350
111146

520348
111439
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Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)
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Distance
From Site
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302

303

304

305

306

307

308

309

310

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A7NW
(SW)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

799

802

802

808

808

808

809

811

812

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
46.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
6.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
18.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
25.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
23.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
4.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
21.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
149.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Tidal river
340.3
On ground surface
True
River Adur
Adur and Teville
1

518678
110687

518885
111988

518885
111988

519489
110301

519509
110303

519512
110303

519517
110304

519538
110305

519465
110294
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Distance
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311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17NE
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A14SE
(E)

A18NE
(N)

A17NE
(NW)

A14NE
(E)

A17NE
(NW)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

813

814

815

816

817

818

821

822

822

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
4.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
93.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
49.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
245.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
143.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
1.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
134.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
50.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

518892
112005

518579
111703

520382
111182

519548
112120

518893
112009

520387
111309

518894
112014

519137
112112

519137
112112
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

320

321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18NE
(N)

A17NE
(NW)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A14NE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

826

827

827

828

830

830

831

836

839

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
4.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
134.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
21.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
567.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
51.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
83.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
88.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
35.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519515
112126

518896
112022

519510
112127

519489
112131

520379
111451

520393
111145

519889
112062

520315
111651

519894
112069
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

329

330

331

332

333

334

335

336

337

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A19NE
(NE)

A18NW
(N)

A19NW
(N)

A19NW
(N)

A19NW
(NE)

844

846

846

846

848

848

849

864

865

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
6.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
5.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
279.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
180.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
148.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
128.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
15.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
31.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
325.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

520117
111930

520123
111929

518755
110528

518755
110528

520128
111927

519175
112146

519777
112122

519782
112136

519812
112128



Order Number: 313621383_1_1        Date: 03-Jul-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 63 of 92

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

338

339

340

341

342

343

344

345

346

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NW
(NE)

A18NW
(N)

A19SE
(NE)

A17SW
(NW)

A15NW
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A15NW
(E)

A15NW
(E)

865

868

873

876

881

881

892

896

896

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
99.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
117.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
79.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
182.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
15.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
109.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
17.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
79.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519812
112128

519331
112183

520289
111775

518567
111796

520428
111464

520427
111470

520262
111845

520441
111476

520441
111476
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

347

348

349

350

351

352

353

354

355

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A15NW
(E)

A15NW
(E)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

A17NE
(NW)

896

896

907

907

915

915

915

915

917

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
163.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
51.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
179.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
349.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
129.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
2.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
8.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
60.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

519901
112128

519901
112128

520448
111492

520448
111492

519642
110223

519642
110223

518936
112139

518939
112141

518945
112145
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

356

357

358

359

360

361

362

363

364

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A17NE
(NW)

A23SW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A23SW
(N)

921

925

932

934

934

940

940

941

941

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
4.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
7.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
54.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

Inland river
7.7
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
167.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
78.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
70.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
33.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
215.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

520402
111666

520407
111667

520414
111668

520039
112100

520091
112067

518994
112190

519089
112221

519078
112219

519248
112251
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

365

366

367

368

369

370

371

372

373

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NW
(NE)

A23SW
(N)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A23SW
(N)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A22SE
(N)

A19SE
(NE)

941

941

947

947

950

963

963

970

978

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
18.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
11.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
217.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
54.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
250.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
206.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
45.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
78.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
197.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
2

520040
112108

519248
112251

520404
111721

520404
111721

519253
112261

520394
111775

520394
111775

519053
112242

520385
111819
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

374

375

376

377

378

379

380

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SE
(NE)

A3NW
(S)

A19NE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A2NE
(S)

A19SE
(NE)

A2NE
(S)

978

984

986

989

990

991

995

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
46.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
355.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
77.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
2.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
5.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
9.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

Inland river
341.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Adur and Teville
1

520385
111819

519165
110144

520196
112050

520369
111862

519008
110187

520372
111863

519007
110183
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

381

382

383

383

384

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

81

148

0

0

51

51

135

2

2

3

6

6

3

6

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Name:

Name:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Not Supplied
Upper Beeding, Sussex
Pound Lane
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD20108
31st December 1985
31st December 1985
Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial and Household Waste

0
Not Supplied
3800/8064
Not Supplied
WD27/222

Edburton Contractors Limited
Upper Beeding, Sussex
Newbrook Farm
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD19941
12th July 1984
14th June 1985
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
3800/8063
Not Supplied
WD13/90, WD27/221

Horsham District Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

West Sussex County Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

The Driftway, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding
Not Supplied
West Sussex County Council, Environment & Development
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m
Not Applicable

The Driftway, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding
27/222
Horsham District Council, Environmental Health Department
Not Supplied

Inert
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m
Not Applicable

Newbrook Farm, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding
UB/18/84
West Sussex County Council, Environment & Development
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m
Not Applicable

519630
111193

519697
111348

519416
111230

519416
111230

519600
111200

519600
111200

519700
111300
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

385

386

387

388

389

390

391

392

393

394

395

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

A14NW
(NE)

A13NW
(W)

A8SW
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A3NW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A3NW
(S)

A13NE
(E)

263

47

687

728

773

901

910

916

923

979

198

3

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

2

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste
Prohibited Waste

Newbrook Farm, Upper Beeding
27/221
Horsham District Council, Environmental Health Department
Not Supplied

Inert
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m
Not Applicable

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Edburton Contractors
3/BG/83
Newbrook Farm, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex
519750
111350
Truleigh Farm, Edburton, HENFIELD, West Sussex, BN5 9LN
Environment Agency - Southern Region, Sussex Area
Landfill
Undefined
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
12th July 1984
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Excavated Natural Materials $
Biodegradable/Putrescible Waste
Paper/Cardboard Waste
Poisonous, Noxious, Polluting Wastes
Wood Waste/Timber

519800
111400

519217
111241

519165
110452

519002
110484

519281
110336

518969
110304

519307
110195

519098
110233

518904
110316

519154
110150

519750
111350
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

0

0

0

0

3

153

204

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Gault Formation And Upper Greensand Formation (Undifferentiated)

Grey Chalk Subgroup

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

519416
111230

519381
111132

519416
111230

519461
111298

519292
111209

519500
111000

519191
111000
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A14NW
(E)

A14SW
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A12NW
(W)

429

439

534

690

745

746

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

520000
111230

519934
111000

519552
111836

519339
112007

519448
112053

518565
111530
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A14NE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A9NE
(SE)

A15NW
(E)

A15NW
(E)

A15NW
(E)

804

828

928

929

929

936

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

520375
111254

520000
112000

520243
110587

520500
111230

520500
111250

520500
111372
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

A19NW
(N)

A15NW
(E)

A23SE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

943

944

969

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Risk:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

High
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No data available

No data available

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

519802
112212

520500
111430

519733
112254

519422
111253

519416
111230

519423
111275

519416
111230

519423
111275

519422
111253

519416
111230

519395
111179

519416
111230
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

3

0

0

3

0

0

0

0

179

181

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

519292
111209

519416
111230

519423
111275

519292
111209

519502
111184

519423
111275

519461
111298

519416
111230

519734
111335

519732
111351

519416
111230

519416
111275

519416
111230

519416
111275
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

396

397

398

399

399

399

399

400

401

402

403

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

45

106

205

211

228

238

241

216

221

236

253

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Carters Appliance Repairs
28, The Driftway, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JX
Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A J F Hydraulic Services Ltd
3, Pepperscoombe Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3HS
Hydraulic Equipment & Accessories - Sales & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Matt Cowan Gardens
15, Priors Close, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3HT
Horticultural Equipment Maintenance & Repair
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

D & P Autos Diesel Specialists
Unit C5 Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JD
Diesel Engine Equipment & Services
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Trioflow Engineering
Unit C4, Newbrook Business Park, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, BN44 3TJ
Swimming Pool Contractors, Repairers & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D & P Autos
Unit 5, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3JD
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Eurocan Sales & Service Ltd
Unit B1, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, STEYNING, West Sussex, BN44 3JD
Plant & Machinery Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

C L C Sussex Ltd
Unit C14, Newbrook Business Park, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, 
BN44 3JD
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Victoria Commercial Cleaning Company
4, Priory Field, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3HU
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kerbed
6, Deacons Way, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3HQ
Alloys
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Medixray Construction Ltd
Emery Lodge, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 
3JB
X-Ray Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

519550
111140

519459
111026

519472
110916

519779
111227

519795
111222

519805
111219

519811
111252

519784
111295

519258
110921

519558
110935

519732
111028
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

404

404

405

406

406

407

408

409

410

411

411

412

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

321

326

355

430

430

450

472

473

519

532

534

571

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

All Things Oil
25, School Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3HY
Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Southdown Joinery
15, School Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3HY
Joinery Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Data Shredding Services Ltd
38, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JD
Recycling Centres
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

We Mend Washing Machines
14, Saltings Way, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JH
Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Washing Machine Services
14, Saltings Way, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JH
Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

G P Tyres
36, Undermill Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3JG
Tyre Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Benjies Feeds
4, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JD
Pet Foods & Animal Feeds
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M & S Grinyer
13, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JF
Swimming Pool Contractors, Repairers & Service
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Swatchloft
36, Truleigh Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3JR
Pattern Makers - Industrial
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Home Is
3, Hyde Square, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JE
Hardware
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kula Products Ltd
5, Hyde Square, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JE
Water Coolers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Zonic Domestic & Commercial Cleaning Services Ltd
11, Towers Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JQ
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

519519
110810

519482
110791

519706
110870

519304
110680

519304
110680

519809
110829

519686
110728

519641
110703

519803
110736

519714
110675

519697
110666

519918
110764
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

413

413

414

415

415

416

416

416

416

417

418

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

A12NW
(W)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A9SW
(SE)

A12NW
(W)

635

635

651

709

754

711

736

736

749

800

810

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Ovenu
Brynben, Hyde Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3TG
Oven cleaning
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ovenu
Brynben, Hyde Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3TG
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

County Engineering Solutions Ltd
26, Kings Stone Avenue, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3FJ
Heat Exchangers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sussex Communications
2, Dawn Crescent, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3WH
Radio Communication Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Adur Communications
13, Dawn Crescent, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3WH
Radio Communication Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Beeding Service Station
High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3TQ
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

B P Service Station
High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3TQ
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Esso
High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3TQ
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Sullivan Bros
Beeding Garage, High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 
3TQ
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Yestergear
Hobjoins, Hyde Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3TG
Classic Car Specialists
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Hometyre Sussex
Kings Barn La, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3YR
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

519709
110555

519709
110555

518609
111276

519560
110415

519564
110369

519646
110440

519674
110424

519674
110424

519679
110413

519807
110422

518460
111380
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

419

419

419

420

420

421

422

423

424

425

425

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A9SW
(SE)

A3NE
(S)

A9SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

864

864

870

865

865

968

977

983

749

211

216

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

7

7

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

4x4driving.Co.Uk
64, Roman Road, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3FN
Quad Bikes
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Morgan 4x4
64, Roman Road, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3FN
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Primarius
66, Roman Road, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3FN
Pharmaceutical Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Magic Carpet Cleaning
18, Roman Road, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3FN
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Magic Carpet Cleaning
18, Roman Road, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3FN
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

World Aero Ltd
OLD MANOR, MANOR ROAD, UPPER BEEDING, BN44 3TJ
Aviation Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Riverside Brewery
Beeding Court, Shoreham Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, 
BN44 3TN
Brewers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Adapt Mobility
New House Farm, Henfield Road, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, 
BN44 3TF
Stairlifts - Manufacturers & Installers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Mfg Upper Beeding
High Street Henfield Road, Upper Beeding , Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 
3TQ
Esso
Petrol Station
Open
Automatically positioned to the address

D & P Autos
Unit C5 Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3JD
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

C L C Sussex Ltd
Unit C14 Newbrook Business Park, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, BN44 3JD
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

518432
111014

518432
111014

518435
110984

518402
111151

518402
111151

519897
110279

519497
110131

519803
110211

519679
110413

519779
111227

519784
111295
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

426

426

426

427

428

428

428

429

430

430

431

431

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A12SW
(W)

A13NE
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

749

749

749

864

172

221

222

203

115

130

264

267

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Upper Beeding Service Station
Beeding Garage, High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3TQ
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

B P Car Wash
Beeding Garage, High Street, Upper Beeding, BN44 3TQ
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Car Wash
Beeding Garage, High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3TQ
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

John Morgan 4x4 Driving
64 Roman Road, Steyning, BN44 3FN
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Newbrook Business Park
BN44
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

B & S Natural Stone Ltd
Unit C6, Pound Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3JD
Extractive Industries
Stone Quarrying and Preparation
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Saltworks
BN44
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Graveyard
Not Supplied
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Grave Yard
BN44
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

519678
110412

519678
110412

519679
110413

518432
111013

519742
111242

519789
111222

519791
111290

519255
111501

519255
111062

519238
111060

519110
111003

519103
111006



Order Number: 313621383_1_1        Date: 03-Jul-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 80 of 92

Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

432

432

433

434

434

434

434

435

435

436

436

436

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A8NW
(SW)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

355

359

443

510

512

520

522

545

547

617

619

639

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

519018
111528

519010
111524

519157
110723

520076
111188

520080
111207

520086
111191

520090
111210

519207
110587

519203
110587

519261
110498

519263
110495

519327
110466
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

436

437

437

438

438

438

438

438

439

439

440

440

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A8SW
(S)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A18NW
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

640

700

704

749

749

749

749

749

777

780

804

813

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Beeding Service Station
Beeding Garage, High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3TQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

BP Service Station
High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3TQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Esso
High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3TQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Upper Beeding Service Station
Beeding Garage, High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3TQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Upper Beeding Service Station
Beeding Garage, High Street, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3TQ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sluice
BN44
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

519330
110464

519305
112014

519308
112018

519679
110413

519678
110412

519678
110412

519679
110413

519678
110412

519415
112089

519425
112091

519481
110303

519494
110296
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

441

441

442

442

443

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A17NW
(NW)

A17NW
(NW)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A9SW
(SE)

878

883

532

538

713

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Outfall
BN44
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Outfall
BN44
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
High Street, BN44
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Play Area
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

518656
111906

518651
111908

519455
110574

519461
110569

519777
110505
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

444

445

446

447

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

National Parks

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A7NE
(SW)

531

526

390

535

8

8

4

4

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:
Status:
Designation Date:

Name:
Description:
Source:

Name:
Description:
Source:

South Downs (decommissioned)
N
690432994.81
Natural England

South Downs
N
1652679314.3
Natural England
Fully Designated  - designated as a National Park
2nd November 2009

Black Sewer Nvz
Surface Water
Environment Agency, Head Office

Sussex Chalk
Groundwater
Environment Agency, Head Office

519170
110616

519167
110624

519010
111570

519040
110690
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

December 2019

December 2019

February 2015

June 2020

October 2017

September 2017

April 2023

March 2013

January 2009

January 2023

January 2023

August 2015

December 2014

June 2015

November 2014

September 2014

August 2015

December 2014

June 2015

November 2014

September 2014

August 2015

December 2014

June 2015

November 2014

September 2014

April 2023

December 1999

July 2015

March 2013

June 2016

November 2001

April 2012

April 2012

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Annually

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

As notified

Not Applicable

Adur District Council - Environmental Health Department

Arun District Council - Environmental Health Department

Horsham District Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Head Office

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section

Brighton & Hove City Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Brighton & Hove City Council - Environmental Health Department

Arun District Council - Environmental Health Department

Horsham District Council - Environmental Health Department

Adur District Council - Environmental Health Department

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section

Brighton & Hove City Council - Environmental Health Department

Arun District Council - Environmental Health Department

Horsham District Council - Environmental Health Department

Adur District Council - Environmental Health Department

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section

Brighton & Hove City Council - Environmental Health Department

Arun District Council - Environmental Health Department

Horsham District Council - Environmental Health Department

Adur District Council - Environmental Health Department

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Surface Water Suitability

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

April 2023

April 2023

April 2023

April 2023

April 2023

October 2017

June 2018

June 2018

January 2018

January 2018

September 2022

February 2023

February 2023

February 2023

February 2023

August 2022

April 2023

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

February 2016

May 2013

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

As notified

Annually

Annually

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

November 2002

March 2023

January 2009

January 2023

January 2023

January 2023

January 2023

January 2023

January 2023

January 2023

January 2023

February 2003

February 2003

February 2003

February 2003

February 2003

February 2003

October 2018

October 2018

October 2018

October 2018

October 2018

October 2018

December 1999

December 1999

March 2006

March 2006

March 2006

April 2018

April 2018

April 2018

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

As notified

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Adur District Council

Arun District Council - Technical Support Unit

Brighton & Hove City Council - Environmental Health Department

Horsham District Council - Environmental Health Department

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section

West Sussex County Council - Environment & Development

Adur District Council

Arun District Council - Technical Support Unit

Brighton & Hove City Council - Environmental Health Department

Horsham District Council - Environmental Health Department

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section

West Sussex County Council - Environment & Development

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area
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Data Currency

Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

March 2023

March 2017

August 2001

August 2015

February 2016

January 2016

June 2023

March 2023

October 2006

August 2015

February 2016

February 2016

February 2016

January 2016

October 2006

Bi-Annually

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Annual Rolling Update

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Variable

Annual Rolling Update

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Horsham District Council - Planning Department

Brighton & Hove City Council

Mid Sussex District Council

Adur District Council

Arun District Council - Technical Support Unit

West Sussex County Council - Environment & Development

Horsham District Council - Planning Department

Adur District Council

Arun District Council - Technical Support Unit

Brighton & Hove City Council

Mid Sussex District Council

West Sussex County Council - Environment & Development
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Data Currency

Geological Version Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

January 2009

December 2015

June 2023

August 2011

November 2020

February 2023

June 1998

May 2015

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

September 2022

September 2022

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Annually

Annually

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Underground Electrical Cables

April 2023

June 2023

October 2021

June 2023

June 2023

June 2023

June 2023

June 2023

February 2023

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

April 2023

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

July 2022

April 2023

January 2017

May 2023

March 2023

April 2023

February 2023

February 2018

April 2023

April 2016

March 2023

March 2023

March 2023

April 2023

April 2023

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

Adur District Council

Arun District Council - Technical Support Unit

Brighton & Hove City Council

Horsham District Council - Planning Department

Mid Sussex District Council

South Downs National Park

Adur District Council

Arun District Council - Technical Support Unit

Brighton & Hove City Council

Horsham District Council - Planning Department

Mid Sussex District Council

South Downs National Park

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)

Environment Agency - Head Office

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

Horsham District Council - Environmental Health 
Department

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

West Sussex County Council - Environment & 
Development

PointX

Natural England

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Park House, North Street, Horsham, Sussex, RH12 1RL

Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon, 
BS32 4UD

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

County Hall, Tower hall, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1RH

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 01403 215100
Fax: 01403 732790
Website: www.horsham.gov.uk

Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Telephone: 01243 777100
Website: www.westsussex.gov.uk

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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For Borehole information please refer to the Borehole .csv file which 
accompanied this slice.

A copy of the BGS Borehole Ordering Form is available to download 
from the Support section of www.envirocheck.co.uk.
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Groundwater Vulnerability
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Sussex
Published 1879
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1898 - 1899
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1912 - 1914
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1914
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1914
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1932
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1947
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1947 - 1951
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The Historical Aerial Photos were produced by the Ordnance Survey at a 
scale of 1:1,250 and 1:10,560 from Air Force photography. They were 
produced between 1944 and 1951 as an interim measure, pending 
preparation of conventional mapping, due to post war resource shortages.  
New security measures in the 1950's meant that every photograph was re-
checked for potentially unsafe information with security sites replaced by fake 
fields or clouds.  The original editions were withdrawn and only later made 
available after a period of fifty years although due to the accuracy of the 
editing, without viewing both revisions it is not easy to spot the edits.  Where 
available Landmark have included both revisions.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Landmark Information Group and/or Data Suppliers 2010.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1947
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The Historical Aerial Photos were produced by the Ordnance Survey at a 
scale of 1:1,250 and 1:10,560 from Air Force photography. They were 
produced between 1944 and 1951 as an interim measure, pending 
preparation of conventional mapping, due to post war resource shortages.  
New security measures in the 1950's meant that every photograph was re-
checked for potentially unsafe information with security sites replaced by fake 
fields or clouds.  The original editions were withdrawn and only later made 
available after a period of fifty years although due to the accuracy of the 
editing, without viewing both revisions it is not easy to spot the edits.  Where 
available Landmark have included both revisions.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Landmark Information Group and/or Data Suppliers 2010.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1961 - 1963
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1968
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1972 - 1977
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1984
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1990 - 1993
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Brighton
Published 1990
Source map scale - 1:10,000
These maps were produced by the Russian military during the Cold War 
between 1950 and 1997, and cover 103 towns and cities throughout the U.K. 
The maps are produced at 1:25,000, 1:10,000 and 1:5,000 scale, and show 
detailed land use, with colour-coded areas for development, green areas, and
non-developed areas. Buildings are coloured black and important building 
uses (such as hospitals, post offices, factories etc.) are numbered, with a 
numbered key describing their use. 
They were produced by the Russians for the benefit of navigation, as well as 
strategic military sites and transport hubs, for use if they were to have 
invaded the U.K. The detailed information provided indicates that the areas 
were surveyed using land-based personnel, on the ground, in the cities that 
are mapped.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2000
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2006
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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VectorMap Local
Published 2023
Source map scale - 1:10,000
VectorMap Local (Raster) is Ordnance Survey's highest detailed 'backdrop' 
mapping product. These maps are produced from OS's VectorMap Local, a 
simple vector dataset at a nominal scale of 1:10,000, covering the whole of 
Great Britain, that has been designed for creating graphical mapping. OS 
VectorMap Local is derived from large-scale information surveyed at 1:1250 
scale (covering major towns and cities),1:2500 scale (smaller towns, villages 
and developed rural areas), and 1:10 000 scale (mountain, moorland and 
river estuary areas).
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice A

Map Name(s) and Date(s)



Order Details

Site Details
Church Lane, Upper Beeding, Steyning, BN44 3HF

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

313621383_1_1
P23626
519420, 111230
A
3.76
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 1 of 12A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    03-Jul-2023
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Sussex
Published 1873 - 1876
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Sussex
Published 1897 - 1898
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Sussex
Published 1911
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Sussex
Published 1932 - 1937
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1971
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Supply of Unpublished Survey 
Information
Published 1975 - 1976
Source map scale - 1:2,500
SUSI maps (Supply of Unpublished Survey Information) were produced 
between 1972 and 1977, mainly for internal use at Ordnance Survey. These 
were more of a `work-in-progress' plan as they showed updates of individual 
areas on a map. These maps were unpublished, and they do not represent a 
single moment in time. They were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 
scales.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1979
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1981 - 1983
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1989 - 1992
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1999
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A13



 

 

Appendix E Ciria 552 Risk Methodology



 

 

 
Risk classification methodology 

The method of risk evaluation adopted in this document is consistent with CIRIA C552 
(2001). Hence, risk is considered to be a function of both the probability (likelihood) of 
contamination occurring at the study site and also the potential severity (consequence) of 
the environmental impacts associated with this contamination.   

The classification system used to define contaminant probability, consequence and risk is 
described in the following tables. 

Table A: Classification of probability 

Classification Definition  

High Likelihood 
There is a contaminant linkage and an event that appears either very likely in the short 
term and almost inevitable over the long term, or there is evidence at the receptor of 
harm or pollution. 

Likely 

There is a contaminant linkage and all the elements are present and in the right place, 
which means that it is probably that an event will occur. 
 

Circumstances are such that an event is not inevitable, but possible in the short term, 
and likely over the long term. 

Low Likelihood 

There is a contaminant linkage and circumstances are possible under which an event 
could occur. 
 

However, it is by no means certain that even over a longer period such event would take 
place, and is less likely in the shorter term. 

Unlikely  There is contaminant linkage but circumstances are such that it is improbable that an 
event would occur even in the long term. 

 
Table B: Classification of consequence 

Classification Receptor Definition Examples 

Severe 
 

Humans 

Short-term (acute) risk to human 
health likely to result in “significant 
harm” as defined in the CTL 
Statutory Guidance 

High concentrations of cyanide on the 
surface of an informal recreation area 

Controlled 
waters 

Short-term risk of pollution (note: 
Water Resources Act contains no 
scope for considering significance 
of pollution) of sensitive water 
resource 

Major spillage of contaminants from site 
into controlled water 

Property 
Catastrophic damage to 
buildings/property 

Explosion, causing building collapse 
(can also equate to an acute human 
health risk if buildings are occupied) 

Ecology 
A short-term risk to a particular 
ecosystem, or organism forming 
part of such eco-system  

Potentially long term derogation of a 
designated site or protected species 

Medium 

Humans 

Chronic damage to human health 
(“significant harm” as defined in the 
CTL Statutory Guidance) 

Concentrations of a contaminant from a 
residential site exceed the site-specific 
assessment criteria 
 

Controlled 
waters 

Pollution of sensitive water 
resources (note: Water Resources 
Act contains no scope for 
considering significance of pollution) 

Leaching of contaminants from a site to 
a principal or secondary aquifer 

Property 
Significant damage to crops, 
buildings, structures and services 

Damage to building rendering it unsafe 
to occupy (e.g. foundation damage 
resulting in instability). 



 

 

Classification Receptor Definition Examples 

Ecology A significant change in a particular 
ecosystem  

Death of a species within a designated 
nature reserve 

Mild 

Humans 
Contamination present although 
unlikely to constitute a significant  
chronic health risk  

Concentrations of a contaminant from a 
public access site moderately exceed 
the generic assessment criteria 

Controlled 
waters 

Pollution of non-water resources Pollution of non-classified groundwater 

Property 
Damage to sensitive.  
buildings/structures/services  

Aggressive ground conditions leading to 
potential for long term degradation of 
buried concrete  

Ecology 
Damage to the environment Localised damage to aquatic habitat 

causing temporary relocation of certain 
species 

Minor 

Humans 

Non-permanent health effects to 
human health (easily prevented by 
means such as personal protective 
clothing etc.)  

The presence of contaminants at such 
concentrations that protective 
equipment is required during site works.   

Controlled 
waters 

Potential minor release of 
contamination to local water 
features 

Short term or low volume release of 
potentially polluting material to a 
secondary surface water course of low 
existing quality 

Property 

Easily reparable effects of damage 
to buildings, structures and 
services. 

Harm which may result in a financial 
loss, or expenditure to resolve.   

The loss of plants in a landscaping 
scheme. Discolouration of concrete 

Ecology 
Short term, localised damage may 
occur; consequences are spatially 
and temporally limited  

Short term or localised disruption to in 
situ flora or fauna; no lasting effects 

 
 

Table C: Risk classification (comparison of consequence and probability) 

P
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b
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lik

el
ih

o
o

d
) 

 Consequence (severity) 

 Severe Medium Mild Minor 

High likelihood Very high risk High risk Moderate risk Low risk 

Likely High risk Moderate risk Moderate/low risk Low risk 

Low likelihood Moderate risk Moderate/low risk Low risk Very low risk 

Unlikely Moderate/low risk Low risk Very low risk Very low risk 

 
 


